HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 541 of 2019

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 541/2019

Date of filing complaint: | 05.02.2019

First date of hearing: 16.09.2019

 Date of decision  : 17.02.2023

—

Goutam Mitra

2. | Debopriya Mitra
R/0: A-30/A, Chittaranjan Farl-:, New Delhi- | Complainants
110019

R/0: M3m India Pvt Lt-::l. Paras Twin
Towers, Tower- B, 6th Floor, Golf Course
Road, Gumgrag 122002, Haryana \G ‘»,L Respondent

b—fi rhﬂ =

CORAM: T~ Il | E

Shri Vijay Kum#%lg{ 1 r! Il 2 > J Member
B | 1 1 ' f

APPEER&HEE

Complainants

! l Respondent

The present cnml‘:laihhha's baen(ﬂleﬂgﬂyﬁﬁhﬁmplainantfaﬂnuee
under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 29 of the Haryana Real

Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the
Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter
alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provisions of

Page 10f 16




HARERA
- GURUGRPLM Complaint No. 541 of 2019

the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the

allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Unit and project related details

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over the
possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the
following tabular form:

|_E.Hn. Heads .1
¥ Name of the project . [wazass

, Haryana
2 Nature of the oup housing colony
3 DTCP license nd. 2 1 31.07.2012 valid
validity st i-.. J,r :
4 RERA Regist 57 aof 2017
registered .'»U <
5 RERA regi
up to
6 Allotment le

—El R -: B¢ complaint)
7. Unit no.
HAR
' plaint]
8. Unit meas o
SUR J?“%ﬂ"]ﬂJ\s
(Page no. 16 of complaint)
9. Date of execution of Not executed
apartment buyer
agreement
10. Possession clause 46.

To handover the possession of the
apartment within a period of 48
months from the date of
commencement of construction or |

Page 2 of 16




HARERA

B GURUGRAM Complaint No. 541 0F2019 |
[ date of execution whichever is
later.
(Page 48 of the reply).
1L Due date 02.05.2019

Calculated by 48 months from the
date of allotment letter being

later.
(Inadvertently mentioned in the
proceedings of the day as
11.01.2021)
12. | Total sale consideration Bﬁ. 1,13,83,060/-
;’;‘ﬁ (Page g B8 of the complaint)
L (y :
13. | Amount paid
2 & 14 ] ,
14. Occupation E 11
_l L ¥
15 F O E-LH"
+ | Offer of
P !" Fh A a
16,

Payment pi "‘i ion -l d payment plan
'."I"- ,4{/1 E nt)
17. | Reminder |3 “‘Eﬂ .-;f 15.08.2015,

% 417:4603.2017,
(5062017,  29.08:2017

18. | Pre cancel 'ﬁ A

Gu&eu@ﬁ%}-ﬁ”*““

19. Termination letter

30.04.2018

B. Facts of the complaint:

3. That in the year 2015 the complainant no. 1 was desirous of
purchasing Two properties in a gated society in Gurugram for his son
and daughter and approached the respondent to explore their
offered options through its channel partner, Brick By Brick, having

its office at suite No. 18, INHWA business Centre, lris Tech Park,
Page 3 of 16



4.

HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 541 of 2019

Sohna Road, Gurugram Haryana, in their Housing Project namely

M3M The Marina' located in Sector-68, Gurugram, Haryana, India.

That the complainants thereafter booked a unit no. MR TW-03 /1901
with the respondent in the "M3M the Marina" in Sector 68,
Gurugram, Haryana consisting of super area of 1304 square feet
wide their application form dated 25 04.2015. It is submitted thatat
the time of booking the above said unit, the complainants paid an
amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- vide Cheque dated 25.04.2015 drawn on

L0 ' 'm' J : pmﬂsmnal booking of the

said unit.

. That it is submitted \:h @ | form contained some

broad terms and
hetween the parti
respondent’s offic

and condition of wecuted between the

u t-h o = i 3 = .d
parties and the re "Q@f[ﬁ E | je copy of the sai
application form to th an cheque given by the

complainants is encased prese or the perusal and they can
deliberate upon mHa&szEthhe complainants

agreed. ,
B a’"_“l._'llllrf'__r‘} "1h‘
That the said c.-heque was dul}r en-::asfwﬂ by the respondent.

However, the copy of the application form which was got signed at
the time of accepting the cheque from the complainants, was not
supplied to the complainants for their perusal of the terms and
conditions contained in the said application form till date, That
thereafter in the month of june 2015 the respondent sent an office

copy of apartment buyer's agreement to be signed by the

Page 4 of 16



HARERA
- GUEUGRAM | Complaint No. 541 of 2019

complainants and asked the complainants handover the same to the

respondent.

7. That on going through the terms and conditions contained in the said
agreement, the complainants found some of the clauses are not
agreeable and communicated the same to the respondent vide email
dated 21.05.2015 sent by the complainant number 1. The
complainant number 2 specifically put some queries regarding the

subvention scheme to the respondent as detailed in the said email

dated 21.05.2015. »r?‘-:; ,.;'.fL i__,
e

8. That the respondent vide thE,i— 3 N ”r ed 27.05.2015 sentan email

remained evasive
in the email dated

also did not provi

9, That the respondent i

clarify the query i 'ATA. Capital Housing Finance and
provided a contact Ramle \ ifame of M jiténdra Bhatia from the
office of the Finangier: TheC fants c the said contact

. ff ?’lmiﬂgﬁ*iﬂ J
person from the financier and also visited their office for better
understanding of their queries as the same were not answered by

the respondent to their satisfaction.

10. That shockingly, the financier's response to the queries of the
complainants was contrary to the response received by the
complainants from the respo ndent and also the queries wh ich were
to be addressed by the res pondent were still remained unanswered

and evasive form the side of the respondent. 1t is submitted that the
Page 5 of 16



1L

12. That the responde g{é_t ;rﬁ " send any respons
dated 18.06.201 wever 'se smand
& e S
complainants demanding the - it n%ng dues to which the

HARERA |
- GURUGW Eﬂmplainl No. 541 of 2019 l

complainants herein duly informed the response received by the

complainant from the financier and again put the queries to the

respondent for clarification through an email.

That upon major disagreement w.r.L. the response of the respondent
and non-clarity of the terms and conditions of the proposed BBA the
complainants informed the respondent to cancel the apartment that
had been booked by the complainants under the subvention scheme
i@ the said unit being MR TW-03/1901 and requested the
_ \Foaid at the time of booking of

the said unit to the other ap :;:jg -::mked by the complainants
jail dated 18.06.2015.

L Ly

respondent to adjust the said,

o -

: e to the said email
notice to the

complainants senr'\%&maﬂ dated i;uﬂz' @-r minding them of

. K& A ] I| i
outstanding issues @gre otaddressed by
L | i

. : AL P .
their request for refun #n:t adjusting ymount paid for the said

unit by the complainant.

- W=
13. That the rﬁpnndeﬂﬂg EeRd:&nn one pretext or

the other only to sgﬁmq Eggr Fff_)d E}%z‘ﬂ\lﬁ. with the subject
f'to the

3 iy ¥
intimation of terminiatiofi, was sen co ﬁipl’alnant number 2. It
is submitted that vide said impugned letter dated 30,04.018 the
respondent chose to dishonestly forfeit the amount paid by

the complainants at the time of booking the said unit.

14. That till date for the want of agreeability of both the parties with

regard to clauses contained in the said agreement and also no
concluded contract has been executed between the parties and

therefore no amount whatsoever can be forfeited by the respondent
Page 6 of 16



HARERA
GURUGW Complaint No. 541 of 2019

as the respondent cannot force the complainants herein to sign the

apartment buyer's agreement containing the clauses not acceptable
to the complainants and which was duly communicated to the

respondent herein.

15. That without prejudice to the rights of the complainants as there is
no concluding contract between the complainant and the
respondent, It is submitted with regard to Earnest Money that it
must be given at the moment at whu:h the contract is concluded and

that it represents a g\larantﬂ&,ﬂ} at th -*n rract will be fulfilled, or, in

0 ' I u-,,f e contract. The Complainant

=.‘,-... At
W)

only paid Rs. 5,00,000 / =i.;ul_w$1ﬂ? Bor

vide Cheque No. 179 ﬁi&m s HDFE B: ]
ﬁ‘ uk# ,
16. That it is further s \;(e | ' 'h = m-:_ the underlying

other words, 'earnest’ is given

there is no pleading of loss suﬂ’ErEtt a 5eller under an agreement
to sell, then large hn ugh so entitled to
a seller under a clau.ﬁa, Lllzf an in;l te 5ell,:‘cnntract entitling
forfeiture of ‘earnestmoney hemuhwha‘t is ﬁ:rt"e’imd is towards loss
caused, and that except a nominal amount being allowed to be
forfeited as earnest money, any forfeiture of any amount, which is
not a nominal amount, can only be towards loss if suffered by the

seller.

17. 1t is submitted that the terms & conditions pertaining to Forfeiture
and Earnest Money as mentioned in the application form signed by
the complainants, were first supplied to thr Complainants only after

Page 7 of 16



HARERA
GLH?UGW l Complaint No. 541 of 2019

accepting a large sum of Rs. 5,00,000/ - (Rupees Twelve Lacs Only)

and tha it is unrealistic to expect a middle class man to forgo his
claim to the aforesaid amount even when he is faced with a contract
with suspect and uneasy stipulations.

18. That the respondent therefore, is liable to refund the an amount of
Rs. 5,00,000/- along with prescribed rate of interest per annum
from the receipt till the date of realisation. The interest is also being

claimed by way of damages, since the complainant has used and

enjoyed the monies which legal @@5’3 nito the complainant and has
s ".- t?"a‘”'i }
either earned interest thercoRtQr:fas saved interest and has

additionally denied the com la' init I;E opp! rtunitj,r to earn interest

on the said amount ap(hwﬂﬁ ,

to that extent. Th usf @ u’umplaa?ﬁn%mﬂt

19. The complainant has sou

i, Directthere ﬂ m fRs. 5,00,000/- to
the complain lon scrthed rate.

>1 1121 ] 12, AN

D. Reply by respundﬁntr | (F\

The respondent-builder by way of written reply made the following
submissions:

20. That the complainant no.1 i.e. Mr. Goutam Mitra is not the allottee of
the unit- MR TW-03/1901. That the application form and the

allotment letter nowhere state the name of complainant no. 1 i.e
Goutam Mitra as an Allottee. That the unit- MR TW-03/1901 had

Page 8of 16



HARERA

e ———————

A GURUGW-HM Complaint Ne. 541 of 2019 J

been booked by the complainant No. 2 i.e. Debopriya Mitra. That the

application form for the booking of the unit stands solely in the name
of complainant No. 2 i.e. Debopriya Mitra and further the allotment
of the unit was also solely in the name of Ms, Debopriya Mitra, which
has never been objected to by the complainant No. 1, i.e. Goutam
Mitra. That in lieu of the cooking amount paid, the respondent issued

receipt in the name of complainant No. 2 solely.

21, That it is thus submitted that a perusal of Section 11(5) of the RERA

;,,.q. gwers a promoter to cancel

<s the setting aside of an
ch “the Authority”,

is submitted that the cnmplalna‘ﬁrwfhad suhrnitte-:i an application

for allotment dateﬁ WR w f alutment of a unit
having super are -1.3?41 gliq] : l g:;m%}z M3M Marina, a

residential project f the resp cl: tis submitted that
the complainant no.2 had signed and submitted the application form
after duly understanding all the clauses stipulated under the
application form. The complainant No. 2 along with the application
form also tendered a sum of Rs. 5,00,000/- towards the confirmation
of her booking vide cheque dated 28.04.2015, accordingly a receipt
dated 28.04.2015 was issued by the respondent to complainant No.2

That in due consideration of the complainant no. 2's commitment

Page 9 of 16



HARERA
& GURUGRAM [ complaint No. 541 of 2019

to make timely payments, unit no. MR TW-03/1901 in M3M Marina,

situated in Sector 68, Gurugram was provisionally allotted to
complainant No.2 vide allotment letter dated 02.05.2015. It is
submitted that the complainant no.2 being an allottee, on her own
free will and after due understanding of the legal import and effect
had opted for a specific payment plan.

23 That it is submitted that in furtherance of the allotment, the

respun-:ient company had sent the aparl:menl: buyers agreement to

contained in the app W \ : _1 fod, 25.04.2015 were the
indicative terms an nng}tlﬁﬁ; of theragri ent to be executed
between the parties.
for the reasons b
obligation and did

the respondent wa

agreement and make furthe is submitted that despite

repeated follow uﬁ R @ e respondent to
complainant no.2, she never came forward an complied further
with her uhligatmnsand l:he(e{u}&tt;_l! ﬁknt was constrained
to issue a pre-cancellation notice dated 09.04.2018, Even after the
issuance of the pre-cancellation notice, the complainant never came
forward to clear her outstanding dues and execute the Agreement,

pursuant to which the respondent was constrained to issue the
termination letter dated 30.04.2018.

24, That the complainant is falsely claiming refund of the amount paid.
It is pertinent to mention that instead of performing her obligations

Page 10 of 16



HARERA
P GURUGRAM Complaint No. 541 of 2019

to come forward to execute the buyer’s agreement and make further

payments and execute all requisite documents, the complainant
chose to raise false and frivolous allegations. It is pertinent to
mention herein that the complainant No. 2 was well aware about the
fact that in the event of failure on her partto comply with the terms
and conditions of allotment pursuant to the application form, the
respondent is entitled to terminate the provisional allotment and

forfeit the amount paid by the n:nmplalnant.

submitted that if refund is allnwed umﬂ- hu{n&huyersf customers

who have invested their hard earned money in’ in the project will suffer

F # iy

irreparable Iusses. |t' Sl.lﬂh an apprnach co ntlnuas A

26, That the :umpialéwinuz d’qf e:q;i tén li:?lﬂmel}r payments

contrary to the agrﬁq;i fﬂnﬁh Itim bml arious reminders
were issued to and Igﬂi-?u,gs we e complainant for
complying with her ﬂhf% exerute and register
apartment huyers a eemen"f"’ further payments. Even

after repeated de z@ Foﬁ ﬁm ready to come

forward and can%wim ‘her ahhy 25@@ sign, execute and
deliver the apa rtmmr’auferﬂ Mﬁt H"mgke payments.

27. Copies of all the relevant do have been filed and placed on record.
Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be
decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and

submissions made by the parties.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority:

Page 11 of 16



HARERA
@ GURUGRAM Complaint No. 541 of 2019

28. The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject

matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the

reasons given below.
E. I Territorial jurisdiction
As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued

by Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real
Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram

Eﬁe promoter shall
= 4

for sale. Section

E. Il Subject matter jurisdietion s = &

be responsible to E%

11(4)(a) is repm:lu‘%é} "_

Section 11

Lo Ll

(4) The promater .“EH'

e B . =

(a) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities
and functions under the provisions of this Act or the
rules and regulations made thereunder or to the
allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the
association of allottees, as the case may be, till the
conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as
the case may be, to the allottees, or the comman areas to
the association of allottees or the competent authority,
as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34{f] of the Act provides to ensure compliance of
the obligations cast upon the promoters, the allottees
and the real estate agents under this Act and the rules
and regulations made thereunder.

Page 12 of 16




HARERA

&2 GURUGRAM Lﬂﬂmplaint No. 541 of 2019

30.So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority

has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside

compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if

pursued by the complainants at a later stage.

31. Further, the authority has no hitch in proceeding with the complaint

and to grant a relief of refund in the present matter in view of the

judgement passed by the Hon'ble Apex Courtin Newtech Promoters

L F -
Y --r'.
I: .9
e !
s LR, )
&
1

i .
13005 of 2020 decided p-@é ;
AN, T

down as under: [ > [ _ A
o T

State of U.P. and Ors. 2021-
B
case of M/s Sana Realtors

others SLP (Civil) No.

“g6. From the scheme of the Act of which a detailed
reference has been made and taking note of pawer of
adjudication delineated with the regulatory authority
and adjudicating officer, what finally culls out is that
although the Act indicates the distinct expressions like
‘refund’, ‘interest, ‘penalty’ and ‘compensation, @
conjoint reading of Sections 18 and 19 clearly manifests
that when it comes to refund of the gmount, and interest
on the refund amount, or directing payment of interest

for delayed delivery of possession,

or penalty and

interest therean, it is the regulatory authority which has
the power to examine and determine the outcome of a
complaint. At the same time, when it comes to g question
of seeking the relief of adjudging compensation and
interest thereon under Sections 12, 14, 18 and 19, the
adjudicating officer exclusively has the power (o
determine, keeping in view the callective reading of
Section 71 read with Section 72 of the Act if the
adjudication under Sections 12, 14, 18 and 19 other than
compensation as envisaged, if extended to the
adjudicating officer as prayed that, in our view, may
intend to expand the ambit and scope af the powers and

functions of the adjudicating officer

under Section 71

and that would be against the mandate of the Act 2016."

Page 13 of 16




HARERA
g GUEUGRAM Complaint No. 541 of 2019

12 Hence, in view of the authoritative pronouncement of the Hon'ble

Supreme Court in the cases mentioned above, the authority has the
jurisdiction to entertain a complaint seeking refund of the amount

and interest on the refund amount.

F. Findings on the reliefs sought by the complainants:

F1 D Direct the respondent to refund the amount of Rs.
5,00,000/- to the eumpleinents along with interest at the

prescribed rate. '
,b'}'"'rre‘uq
33. The subject unit was elletted te the eempleinants on 02.05.2015. The

complainants have paid an ameunt ef Rs 3, DD ﬂﬂﬂ towards total sale
consideration of Rs. _,1;1.3 83, Q@E whieh een 5titute5 4.39% of total
consideration. No bu}rer 5 agreement was 51 gned between the
parties . The due thtg |§ eeleuiﬁ;teqfrcﬁl th m“:@ds from the date of
allotment letter heingdaIEf ".'p-fhgch ﬁnmies éut‘. iu‘h&'ﬂz 05.2019.

34. It is an admitted faet l:hal: eﬂ:er multlple remlnders were sent to the
complaints on 08 07. ze15f35 e&egﬁ*dl 02.2017,16.03.2017,

15.06.2017,29.08.2017, 09,04 giﬁ“m‘if’ l]q_v.iu,ng which the respondent

has sent the pre termmetmn letter on 08.09. 2015, 04.10.2016,
11.01.2017,15.07.2017,09.04. 2018.the respondent then cancelled
the unit on 30.04. 2018: However, “the cbhp’le}nents have paid an
amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- against a total consideration of
Rs.1,13,83,060/- constituting 4.39% of total consideration, which is
less than 10% of total consideration.

35. The issue with regard to deduction of earnest money Of
cancellation of a contract arose in cases of Maula Bux VS. Union of

India, (1970) 1 SCR 928 and Sirdar K.B. Ram Chandra Raj Urs.

Page 14 0f 16



36.

HARERA
& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 541 of 2019

VS. Sarah C. Urs,, (2015) 4 SCC 136, and wherein it was held that

forfeiture of the amount in case of breach of contract must be
reasonable and if forfeiture is in the nature of penalty, then provisions
of section 74 of Contract Act, 1872 are attached and the party so
forfeiting must prove actual damages. After cancellation of
allotment, the flat remains with the builder as such there is hardly

any actual damage. National Consumer Disputes Redressal

sl -_J'Ilalhntm VS. Emaar MGF

in CC/2766/2017 lé;m@ ﬂtjﬂ s Jay
M3M India Lfmﬂ:&d‘s Med ﬂl'l Eﬁ. ﬂz ﬁﬁg-:i that 10% of basic
sale price is reasmta‘if mm.rn.',%m qund;n .'.'he name of "earnest

¥ .
mon IH'}\I | | "I“
ey’ LW : i V.0/

I o/
Keeping in view the p fﬂ»ﬁ%ﬁ;yﬁ the first two cases, a

regulation knuwn,asihe I;Laryg?z:q Pﬁ:.lﬁft?e Iﬁgulamr}r Authority
Gurugram [Furf&t&ar of leatnests ﬁ&ay ‘by the builder)

Regulations, 1 1{5i3-§,2_£} $.+‘~ si;ﬁ Fﬁ;&@fwﬂ?ﬁ as under

5. AMOUNT OF EARNEST MONEY

Scenario prior to the Real Estate {Regulations and Development)
Act, 2016 was different. Frouds were carried out without any fear
as there was no law for the same but now, in view of the above facts
and taking into consideration the fudgements af Hon'ble National
Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission and the Hon'ble
Supreme Court of India, the authority is of the view that the
forfeiture amount of the earnest money shall not exceed more than
10% of the consideration amount of the real estate ie
apartment/plot/building as the case may be in all cases where the

Page 15 of 16



HARERA
- GURUGMM Complaint No. 541 of 2019

cancellation of the flat/unit/plot is made by the builder in a
unilateral manner or the buyer intends to withdraw from the
project and any agreement containing any clause contrary to the
aforesaid regulations shall be void and not binding on the buyer”

37.In view of aforesaid circumstances, the respondent is required to
refund the amount paid by the complainants after deducting 10% of
the sale consideration of the unit being earnest money as per
regulation Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority Gurugram
(Forfeiture of earnest money by the builder) Regulations, 2018.
However, the complainants have paid an amount of Rs. 5,00,000/-
only against a total cunmderatmn of Rs. 1,13,83,060/- constituting

SRS Ay
4.39% of total cnns:deraﬁumwhlch is Iess than 10% of total

'FATY

consideration. Hence, no direction J:nlthisgeﬁect can be given to
; :

.n,l_'- a5 Ik _‘.J{ ]
refund of amount. -rh 4 ‘uﬂf"

38. Complaint stands 4@%&:1 of,q0. 1 i"“ni

|
39. File be consigned \é@n@s i H
!
.-___ I ,_..—f"\..“.'i;(-—

S _(Vijay Kumar Euyal]

S F ST W, o

mn.uzzuzs
_ 'x_ _.-II':\) _]"I‘I‘v

Page 16 of 16



